RESOLUTION NO. 2009-187

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA HONORING SHIRLEY WINE FOR HER SERVICE AND DEDICATION TO THE CITIZENS OF NASSAU COUNTY AND DECLARING NOVEMBER 9, 2009 AS SHIRLEY WINE APPRECIATION DAY IN NASSAU COUNTY

WHEREAS, Shirley Wine has been an advocate and supporter of public libraries in Nassau County for 42 years; and

WHEREAS, Shirley Wine has served as Chair of the Library Advisory Board for over 20 years, and has been a dedicated member of the Friends of Hilliard Library for 8 years; and

WHEREAS, Shirley Wine through her tireless efforts has been instrumental in the establishment of Nassau County Public Library branches in Callahan, Hilliard, Yulee and Bryceville; and

WHEREAS, Shirley Wine has represented the Nassau County Public Library System before Florida State Legislators during Florida Library Days; and

WHEREAS, Shirley Wine has been motivated by her love of learning and belief in educational opportunities for Nassau County children and families to support the establishment of public libraries in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Shirley Wine through her dedication has proven to be an inspiration to members of the Nassau County Public Library System, Library Advisory Board, Friends of the Library, and the communities they serve; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

- The Board does hereby declare November 9, 2009 as Shirley Wine Appreciation Day.
- The Board hereby extends their sincere gratitude to Shirley Wine for her many contributions to the citizens of Nassau County, Florida.

Duly adopted this 9th day of November 2009.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY FLORIDA

Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau Coupty Altohogy:

DAVID A. HALLMAN